### 900422080

# ETAS ID: TM444142

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		09/19/2017	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bell Plantation, Inc.	
Street Address:	7902 Magnolia Industrial Blvd.	
City:	Tifton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31794	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4144043	PB THINS PEANUT BUTTER CRACKERS	
Registration Number:	4144045	PB THINS	
Registration Number:	3665511	PB2 POWDERED PEANUT BUTTER	
Registration Number:	3653083	PB2	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

Email: ablackburn@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** Julie E. Reitz, Honigman

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Trademark Termination 9.19.17#page1.tif source=Trademark Termination 9.19.17#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0429

900422080

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of September 19, 2017 by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Bank"), in favor of BELL PLANTATION, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2014 (the "Agreement"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks described and defined therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 21, 2014, at Reel 5405, Frame 0709 and a subsequent filing for a security interest in additional trademarks, dated July 31, 2015 and recorded at the USPTO on August 10, 2015 at Reel 5596, Frame 0697;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the trademarks as fully described on the attached Schedule I (collectively, the "Trademarks") as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO by the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

# SCHEDULE I

# TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PB Hins	4144043	May 15, 2012
BHINS	4144045	May 15, 2012
PB2 POWDERED PEANUT BUTTER	3665511	August 11, 2009
PB2	3653083	July 14, 2009

25563766.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006159 FRAME: 0431

**RECORDED: 09/22/2017**